
































ESSEX Budget Workshop #2
February 12, 2020



ESSEX Budget Proposal
2019-2020 

Approved Budget
2020-2021

Requested Budget
% Change

Over 2019-2020
$ Change Over 

2019-2020

$7,463,976 $7,734,786 3.63% $270,810

2019-2020 
Approved Budget

2020-2021
Requested Budget

BEFORE 
Health Insurance 

Appropriation

% Change
Over 2019-2020

$ Change Over 
2019-2020

$7,463,976 $7,734,786
-$7,419

(Essex’s Portion of 
Supervision-ADM)

-$35,928 (Essex Employees)

$7,691,439

3.05% $227,463



Total PreK-12 Essex Educational Expenditures
2019-2020 2020-2021 % Increase/Decrease $ Increase/Decrease

Essex K-6
(includes Supervision District Budget Allocations)

$7,463,976 $7,734,786 3.63% $270,810

Essex Portion of
Region 4

$8,436,854*
(R4: $20,572,675)

41.01% ADM portion

$8,579,753*
(R4 as of 2/12/2020: 

$21,059,777)
40.74% ADM portion

1.69%* $142,899*

Total Expenditure $15,900,830* $16,314,539* 2.60%* $413,709*

*#s revised 2/13/2020 to reflect accurate ADM calculations for Essex
  Based on “Total Expenditures” prior to “Revenue” calculation



ESSEX Enrollment Trends and Projections K-6
2015-2016

(Oct. 1, 2015)
2016-2017

(Oct. 1, 2016)
2017-2018

(Oct. 1, 2017)
2018-2019

(Oct. 1, 2018)
2019-2020

(Oct. 1, 2019)
2020-2021
(Prowda)

2021-2022
(Prowda)

2022-2023
(Prowda)

K 41 43 35 31 37 42 36 30

1 40 40 41 38 32 38 43 37

2 64 42 37 40 39 32 37 42

3 40 60 41 41 38 39 32 37

4 55 39 61 43 45 40 41 34

5 57 55 42 64 44 47 42 43

6 82 55 56 42 63 43 47 42

Total K-6 379 334 313 299 298 281 278 265



Class Sections and Sizes 
Grade 
Level

2019-20 Number of 
Sections

Class Size 2020-21 Number of 
Sections

Class Size

K 37 3 12, 12, 13 42 3 14, 14, 14

1 32 2 16, 16 38 3 13, 13, 12

2 39 3 13, 13, 13 32 2 16, 16

3 38 3 13, 13, 12 39 3 13, 13, 13

4 45 3 15, 15, 15 40 3 13, 13, 14

5 44 3 15, 15, 14 47 3 16, 16, 15

6 63 3 21, 21, 21 43 2 21, 22



Summary of Changes
Additions:

● Increased Instructional supplies and resources for math, reading, and science due to loss of Title I and REAP
● STAR Math and Fountas & Pinnell
● Cafeteria salaries for Essex are included in this budget: 

  -Food Service Director and Bookkeeper (% of Essex Allocation)
  -Cafeteria Staff (3 employees)

● Appropriation for Health Insurance Reserve Fund
● Increased Out of District Transportation and Tuition 

Reductions
● 1.0 FTE classroom teacher 
● 3.0 FTE Non-Certified



100s: Salaries
2019-2020 

Approved Budget
2020-2021

Requested Budget
% Change

Over 2019-2020
$ Change Over 

2019-2020

Salaries (100) $4,429,390 $4,549,106 2.70% $119,716

Overview of Requested Budget:

● Enrollment driven reduction to 5113 Teacher salary line (1.0 FTE)
● Need based reduction in 5119 Paraeducator Salary (3.0 FTE)
● Cafeteria salaries for Essex are included in this budget  (5118)

  -Food Service Director and Bookkeeper (% of Essex Allocation)
  -Cafeteria Staff (3 employees)

● 5114 Increased 7.92%-this line was underfunded (Secretary Salary)
● 5115 Custodian Salary Decrease based on actual need (over budgeted 2019-2020)
● 5111 Teacher Stipend moved to 5133
● 5133 Under funded for 2019-2020



200s: Employee Benefits

2019-2020 
Approved Budget

2020-2021
Requested Budget

% Change
Over 2019-2020

$ Change Over 
2019-2020

Benefits (200) $1,627,66 $1,787,029 9.79% $159,363

Overview of Requested Budget:

● Health Insurance-18% increase (Underfunded 2019-2020)
●  $7,419 added to Supervision 5298 to cover Essex’s portion of Supervision Appropriation for the Health 

Insurance Reserve Fund (methodology: 5 way split depending on membership)
● $35,925 added to a new line 5212 to cover Essex’s Appropriation for the Health Insurance Reserve Fund

(methodology: # of Essex employees utilizing health insurance)
● Life insurance up 36.6% 
● Annuities increased by 28.52% 



300s: Professional and Technical Services

2019-2020 
Approved 

Budget

2020-2021
Requested 

Budget

% Change
Over 2019-2020

$ Change Over 
2019-2020

Professional and 
Technical Services

 (300)

$165,467 $158,350 -4.30% -$7,117

Overview of Requested Budget:
● Special education 5330 line reduced based on need



400s: Purchased Property Services
2019-2020 

Approved Budget
2020-2021

Requested Budget
% Change

Over 2019-2020
$ Change Over 

2019-2020

Purchased 
Property Services

(400)

$483,226 $430,315 -10.95% -$52,911

Overview of Requested Budget:
● Electricity reduced based on anticipated solar savings



500s: Other Purchased Services
2019-2020 

Approved Budget
2020-2021

Requested Budget
% Change

Over 2019-2020
$ Change Over 

2019-2020

Other Purchased 
Services (500)

$551,211 $585,190 6.16% $33,979

Overview of Requested Budget:
● Contracted services for special education-increased $3,750 (based on student need)
● Capital Reserve Fund double budgeted in General Repairs and Capital Reserve Fund 

           (moving it to General Repair and deleting Capital Reserve line)
● 5440 Leases Line needs to be verified ($111,505)
● Out of District Transportation and Tuition increased based on student need



600s: Supplies
2019-2020 

Approved Budget
2020-2021

Requested Budget
% Change

Over 2019-2020
$ Change Over 

2019-2020

Supplies (600) $201,463 $216,416 7.42% $14,953

Overview of Requested Budget:
● Various instructional increases based on needs and loss of grant funding 
● New Social Studies standards and resources
● NGSS instructional supplies increased to cover the cost of lab replacement materials and workbooks.
● Music program expanded, including enrichment opportunities requiring increase to music supplies
● Increased Reading 5641 by $5,750 for replacement reading assessment system
● STAR Math assessment and intervention for Grade 6
● Supervision 5698 Line increased 31.06%



700s: Property
2019-2020 

Approved Budget
2020-2021

Requested Budget
% Change

Over 2019-2020
$ Change Over 

2019-2020

Property (700) $0 $3,170 100% $3,170

Overview of Requested Budget:
● Addition of microscopes for grade 6 NGSS
● Purchase of new and replacement assistive tech equipment to support special education



800s: Other Objects
2019-2020 

Approved Budget
2020-2021

Requested Budget
% Change

Over 2019-2020
$ Change Over 

2019-2020

Other Object (800) $5,553 $5,210 -6.18% -$343

Overview of Requested Budget:

● Essex proportionate share of Supervision District has been reduced



Capital Reserve Fund

1. Replace 3’ backflow on domestic water line $5,095
2. Replace outside water fountain by primary playscape $1,470
3. Replace Grade 3 Furniture $16,500
4. Continue to upgrade security cameras $5,000
5. Repair Driveway (bus loop- repair asphalt, crack, seal and sealant) $17,500
6. Replace playground walkway/blacktop area near K wing $12,300
7. Hitch Spreader and Sander $4,017
8. Replace front walkway $30,000



ESSEX Budget Timeline and Next Steps

● February 12th - Essex District Budget Workshop #2

● February 25th - Essex District Budget Workshop #3

● March 12th - Essex BOE Meeting-Vote to Approve 2020-2021 Essex Budget for Presentation to Town of Essex

● March 24th-Present Essex BOE 2020-2021 Budget to BOF/BOS @ Town Hall

● April 16th- Present Essex BOE 2020-2021 Budget to Public Hearing at Town Hall

● May 11th-Essex Town Budget Vote @ 7:00 p.m. 



Questions, Concerns, and Input 


